apply IFRS 2 to awards that vested prior to January 1, 2010, which have been accounted for in accordance
with Canadian GAAP.

  Mandatory exemptions under IFRS

  The  IFRS 1 mandatory exception applied by the Company  in the conversion from Canadian GAAP to  IFRS  is as
  follows:

‐ In  accordance with  IFRS  1,  an  entity's  estimates  under  IFRS  at  the  date  of  transition  to  IFRS must  be
consistent with estimates made  for the same date under previous GAAP unless those estimates were  in
error.   The  Company's  IFRS  estimates  as  at  the  Transition Date  are  consistent with  its  Canadian GAAP
estimates as at that date.

Tosca Mining Corp.   AMENDED AND RESTATED
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)
For the six month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

   23

13.  Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

   As at November 30, 2011   As at  December 1, 2010

Notes
   Canadian
   GAAP

   Effect of
   Transition

   IFRS

   Canadian
   GAAP

   Effect of
   Transition

   IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,854,211   $  ‐   $  1,854,211   $  732,511   $  ‐   $  732,511
Recoverable taxes   14,803   ‐   14,803   9,937   ‐   9,937
Prepaid expenses   86,723   ‐   86,723   5,000   ‐   5,000

   1,955,737   ‐   1,955,737   747,448   ‐   747,448
Non‐current assets
Property, plant and equipment   11,371   ‐   11,371   1,799   ‐   1,799
Mineral Property Interests   691,775   ‐   691,775   ‐   ‐   ‐
Exploration and evaluation assets   2,462,161   ‐   2,462,161   ‐   ‐   ‐
   3,165,307   ‐   3,165,307   1,799   ‐   1,799

TOTAL ASSETS   $  5,121,044   $  ‐   $  5,121,044   $  749,247   $  ‐   $  749,247

Tosca Mining Corp.   AMENDED AND RESTATED
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)
For the six month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

   24

13.  Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of liabilities and shareholders' equity

   As at November 30, 2011   As at  December 1, 2010

Notes
   Canadian
   GAAP

   Effect of
   Transition

   IFRS

   Canadian
   GAAP

   Effect of
   Transition

   IFRS

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities
Trade payables and accrued liabilities   $  114,453   $  ‐   $  114,453   $  24,759   $  ‐   $  24,759

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Share capital   6,813,953   ‐   6,813,953   1,533,053   ‐   1,533,053
Subscriptions received   ‐   ‐   ‐   138,750   ‐   138,750
Contributed surplus  13 (b)   1,072,690   (1,072,690)   ‐   113,516   (113,516)   ‐
Share‐based payment reserve  13 (b)   ‐   1,072,690   1,072,690   ‐   113,516   113,516
Deficit   (2,880,052)   ‐   (2,880,052)   (1,060,831)   ‐   (1,060,831)
TOTAL EQUITY   5,006,591   ‐   5,006,591   724,488   ‐   724,488
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
SHARESHOLDER’S EQUITY   $  5,121,044   $  ‐   $  5,121,044

  $  749,247   $  ‐   $  749,247

Tosca Mining Corp.   AMENDED AND RESTATED
Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars ‐ unaudited)
For the six month periods ended May 31, 2012 and 2011

   25

13.  Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of liabilities and shareholders' equity

   As at May 31, 2011

Notes
   Canadian
   GAAP

   Effect of
   Transition

   IFRS

LIABILITIES